
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Paul.Mountford  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 15th August, 2013 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
  

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2013. 

  

Public Document Pack



5. To consider the following feedback from the Stage 1 Consultation:  (Pages 5 - 
98) 

 
 a) Notes from eight public meetings held between 3 July and 22 July; 

b) Analysis of returned Questionnaires; 
c) Correspondence received by e-mail/letter. 

 
6. To review the process for the Stage 1 Consultation  (Pages 99 - 102) 
 
 Summary report attached. 

 
7. Project Plan  (Pages 103 - 106) 
 
 To review the progress to date against the Project Plan (attached) and to consider the 

timescale and arrangements for the Stage 2 consultation. 
 

8. To consider the Stage 2 Consultation, including :-   
 
 a) Arrangements for the ballot of electors, including wording for the ballot paper 

and material to be sent to electors (specification for printing 
requirements/suggested timescales attached); 

 
b) Publicity required in advance of the ballot; 

 
c) Arrangements for the continued engagement with stakeholders, the public and 

6th Form colleges, throughout the period of the Stage 2 Consultation. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  (Pages 107 - 108) 
 
 To achieve the timescales specified for the printing requirements, to enable ballot 

packs to hit doorsteps from 23 September, artwork for the ballot paper and supporting 
literature would need to be signed off by the Sub-committee and submitted to the 
printers by 27 August. A further meeting of the Sub-committee has, therefore, been 
scheduled for Tuesday 20th August, at 10.30am, should Members feel this is required 
to meet the print deadlines. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee 

held on Friday, 17th May, 2013 in The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield 
SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Groves, in the Chair 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, J Jackson, B Murphy, P Whiteley and W Livesley 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Marren 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Marren. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2013 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the addition of Councillor Janet Jackson to the list 
of those present. 
 

5 PROJECT PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a revised project plan which had been updated 
in the light of comments made at the last meeting.  Particular discussion 
ensued on the following aspects of the plan: 
  
Publication of Public Notice May/June 2013 
It was confirmed that publicity would be 4–6 weeks in advance of 
meetings.  It was agreed that the list of consultees be recirculated to Ward 
Members to ensure that it was up to date.  The public notice was currently 
being prepared and it was agreed that it be circulated direct to those on 
the stakeholder list.  The electoral register would be used to identify and 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



contact rising 16 and 17 year olds for publicity and also to ensure all those 
eligible received a ballot paper. 
  
Public engagement 24 June – 23 July 2013 
Confirmed that display boards would be prepared for the LSP to take out 
to local area and for display in Macclesfield Customer Centre. Publicity 
would include press release, leaflets and local publicity.  A request was 
made for School Sixth forms and for colleges to be included in the local 
area consultations as they were the future of the community; in addition 
facebook/twitter/multimedia should be used to help engage them. 
  
Ballot of Electors 23 Sept – 11 Oct 2013 
Concern was expressed that the summer holidays would come between 
the publicity period and the ballot; it was confirmed that feedback from the 
earlier publicity period would be considered by the Sub-Committee during 
August and it could then decide how to address points raised prior to the 
ballot.  Additional publicity could be carried out at this stage if considered 
necessary.   
   
Consultation Final Stage 13–31 January 2014 
It was explained that at this stage stakeholders would be notified of the 
final recommendation and there would be website and press based 
publicity. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That approval be given to the revised project plan subject to the points 
raised and noted above. 
 

6 PUBLIC MEETINGS  
 
An oral update was given on the proposals for public meetings to be 
carries out in the period between 3-11 July 2013.  Suggested venues had 
been explored taking into account the preferences expressed at the last 
meeting.  
  
In order to accommodate existing holiday arrangements requests were 
made for the period to be extended to 12 July and for that on the Weston 
Estate to be on either the 3 or 4 July. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the schedule of public meetings be finalised, taking into account the 
above requests, and circulated to members at the earliest opportunity. 
 

7 COMMUNICATIONS PLAN  
 
RESOLVED 
  

Page 2



That the communications plan be developed, taking in account the views 
of the Sub-committee and that this be circulated to members of the Sub-
Committee in due course. 
 

8 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
This was added as an additional item of business, in order to formalise the 
position that, in order to maintain continuity, no change was intended to 
the positions of Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillors David Marren and Peter Groves continue in their 
respective roles of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 

9 NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
It was agreed that arrangements be made for the next meeting to be held 
early in August. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.30 am 

 
Councillor P Groves (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

PUBLIC MEETING 
HURDSFIELD COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL 

3 JULY 2013 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE 
Brian Reed Louise Brown 
Lindse
[...]
lds. 

Been in the local press and on the website and advertised 
in the Grovesnor Centre and local supermarkets.  Would 
cost a lot to send out leaflet to all households but will be 
sent out further along the process. 

25. How many people have to vote to 
make it viable? 

Consider all views obviously if there was an 
overwhelming view CEC would have to take into 
consideration. 
 
If 32% turnout and 95% of the 32% voted in favour of 
Town Council likely to go ahead.  If only 3% of the 32% 
voted in favour may be of a different view. If 500 forms 
filled in will consider all 500 forms. 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Community Governance Review Sub Committee   
Briefing note    
 
Current Position 
 
The Macclesfield Community Governance Review is now at the end of the 
first stage of consultation with stakeholders and the public. This was agreed 
by the Sub- Committee to run from 24 June to 23 July 2013, but was 
subsequently extended to 30 July to allow sufficient time for feedback to be 
received from an additional public meeting, arranged at Macclesfield Town 
Hall on 22 July 2013.  As part of the consultation process, contact was made 
with approximately 127 stakeholders, as identified by the Sub–Committee with 
assistance from local ward Members. 
  
8 public meetings were held in each of the Borough Wards, including an 
additional meeting in the Macclesfield Central Ward. The majority of the 
meetings were held in the evening and varied in terms of levels  of 
attendance.  In total 114 people attended the various public meetings. Notes 
taken at the meetings have been circulated with the Sub-Committee agenda. 
 
Publicity for the stage 1 consultation and public meetings has included press 
releases to local press and media and a published public notice in the 
Macclesfield Express. Information has also been provided on the website, 
with a link to the front page and designation as a “hot topic”, and by social 
media channels.   
 
Assistance was also provided with publicity by the Thread e-newsletter and by 
Your- vibe who circulated information to local Youth Groups via their contacts.   
 
A flyer/ poster was designed to publicise the meetings which was widely 
distributed with support from the LAP Team and the Macclesfield Town 
Centre Manager. Local supermarkets were also used to publicise the final 
meeting held on 22 July at Macclesfield Town Hall at the request of a local 
ward Councillor. Local Ward Councillors in many cases also distributed copies 
of the flyers within their wards. Each meeting venue was also requested to 
display the flyer in a prominent position to advertise the meeting date.       
 
Exhibition boards publicising the review have been located in the Macclesfield 
Customer Centre and the LAP team have promoted the review at local 
meetings held during the consultation period and by handing out information 
on several days within the Grosvenor Centre.   
 
An A4 and an A5 leaflet were prepared to support the review; together with a 
consultation feedback form which was made available electronically and in 
hard copy format.  
 
The Sub Committee will meet as required during August to assess the 
feedback received to date; to agree the wording to be included on the ballot 
paper to be sent to all electors in September 2013 as part of the Stage 2 
consultation; and to agree further publicity required.  

Agenda Item 6Page 99



 2 

 
In addition to the main A4 double sided leaflet, members may wish to also 
provide a summary A5 leaflet for dispatch with the ballot packs. Feedback 
from the public has shown that people have valued having more information, 
rather than less, on which to base their decision, and for this reason the sub- 
Committee may wish to consider posting out the fuller A4 version to electors 
in addition to a summary leaflet. The Sub Committee will need to agree an 
approval process for the final sign off of the ballot material and associated 
publicity in the event that it is not possible to conclude this work at the two 
meetings scheduled in August.  
 
A copy of the print specification for the ballot and the proposed timescales 
have been circulated with the Sub Committee agenda. 
 
During the stage 2 consultation it will still be open for anyone to respond to 
the general consultation and the online form on the website will remain active. 
All responses received will be collated for consideration at future sub 
committee meetings to aid the decision making process.  Further work will be 
done to engage young people in the 6th Form colleges during the next stage 
of consultation as the importance of engaging young people has been 
recognised by the Sub Committee.  All 16 and 17 year olds, included on the 
electoral register, will also be sent a ballot paper during the Stage 2 
consultation.  
  
     
Summary of Feedback from Stage 1 Consultation - as at 7 August 2013  
 
90 responses have been received from the Stage 1 Consultation. In addition a 
further 165 people viewed the on-line consultation response form but then 
chose not to complete it.  
 
The response from stakeholders has been lower than expected, as the results 
from the feedback show that the majority of respondents were not responding 
on behalf of a local organisation. Only 15 of the responses were from those 
identified on the stakeholders list. The Sub Committee may therefore wish, as 
part of the Stage 2 consultation, for Stakeholders to be contacted again to 
give them a further opportunity to comment and submit their views.  
 
 
Analysis of Responses 
 
With the exception of 12 responses, all the results have been analysed and 
included in the electronically generated summary report. A covering letter was 
also received from the Cheshire East Green Party and the Macclesfield 
Constituency Labour Party which have been included for information – but 
their  completed consultation forms are included within the main electronic 
summary and do not need to be counted separately.    
 
In summary, the 12 letters / emails returned demonstrate the following views:  
 

Page 100



 3 

J Brocklehurst “This could provide an opportunity for Macclesfield to 
have its own council”.  

B Houghton No change 
K Williams Supports an elected town council 
Rainow Parish 
Council  

Supports a single parish 

R Perry Supports a Town Council for Macclesfield 
S Broadhead Macclesfield should have elected representatives. Each 

ward in Macclesfield should have a local rep.  
K Edwards  Strongly supports the introduction of a democratically 

elected, responsible body capable of raising a precept 
for local services, capable of long term planning for the 
Town and capable of framing the aspirations of the 
Macclesfield community as a whole in an open, 
accountable and responsible manner. A Macclesfield 
Town Council would fulfil this role.    

Peaks and Plains 
Housing Trust  

Shall be pleased to engage with whatever structure is 
determined as a result of this review. 

S Hobbs  In favour of a parish council for Macclesfield, based on 
the current warding arrangements for Cheshire East  

Sutton Parish 
Council 

It is more appropriate for the residents of Macclesfield to 
determine, from the options available, their own means 
of local representation and administration. 

D Langley Wants to see a local Macclesfield Town Council  
J Spencer Town Council would be the best form of local 

governance. Feels that 8 parish councils should be 
created based upon existing wards in Macclesfield.   

 
 
In  terms of the responses which have been separately analysed, there were 
65 completed and 13 partially completed surveys. From these responses, in 
summary: 
 

82.1% of those who responded to the question felt that a parish / town 
council was the best for Macclesfield. 

 
81.8% of those  who responded to the question felt that one Town/ 
Parish council should be created in the current unparished area of 
Macclesfield.   

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lindsey Parton 
Registration Service and Business Manager 
Governance and Democratic Services  
7 August 2013             

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - PROJECT PLAN                      
 (updated 7 August 2013)     

1 

Task/activity Decision-making process Date  

 

Community Governance Review Sub Committee  
meetings 
 

25 February 2013   
11 April 2013 
17 May 2013 

 
Guidance summary 
Project Plan  
Map of Review Area    
Electorate figures 
 
Prepare consultation  leaflets (A4 and A5)  
Prepare Consultation Feedback Form (online and hard copy 
versions)  
Update Website 
Electoral arrangements - initial views  size/warding 
  
Consultation – Full list of consultees and contact details 
 
2 x Public notices prepared for public meetings and for 
commencement of the Review    
 
Arrange  public meetings and book venues 

Consider summary of CGR guidance 
 
Approve Review Process / project plan 
Agree consultation methods 
Agree list of consultees 
Identify and evaluate options for the review 
Formulate Leaflet to consultees and  electors  
Agree arrangements for public meetings  
 

 

 
Publi
[...]
for Printing Requirements  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date Required  

 
Issued to electors on 23 September 2013 (return date 11 
October 2013) 

Council Contact 
Report of: 

Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager 
 
  

Summary of 
Requirements  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Timescales 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ballot to electors of the unparished area of Macclesfield   
(40,521 electors) comprising:   
 
Folded A4, four sided, colour leaflet with map depicting a 
coloured outline in red; plus A5 double sided colour 
summary leaflet. 
 
A5 serial numbered  ballot paper(s) with security marking; 
with option to tailor the style of  ballot paper to 7 different 
geographical areas, with a preprinted identifier   
  
1st class C5 Individually addressed outgoing envelope, 
over printed in black, to all electors 
 
2nd class Return envelope  
 
Printer to arrange outgoing and incoming postage. Quote 
to explain options and costings. 
 
Receipt, opening and analysis of returned ballot papers      
 
The leaflet would be type set by the Council and 
submitted for printing by 27 August 2013. Artwork for 
envelopes to be supplied by the printer for sign off by 2 
September 2013.  
 
Wording for the ballot paper(s) would be supplied by 27 
August. 
 
Elector files to be transferred by secure email to printer by 
13 September 2013. 
 
Ballot packs to printed and to hit doorsteps from  23 
September 2013 . The deadline for replies to be 11 
October 2013. Analysis of responses would be required 
from the printers within two working days after the close 
of the consultation period.            

_________________________________                                                                       

Agenda Item 9Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 To consider the following feedback from the Stage 1 Consultation:
	MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW notes of 4 July 20131
	MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW notes of 8 July 2013 BrokenX
	MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW notes of 9 July 2013 Ivy Bank School
	MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW notes of 10 July 2013
	Public Meeting Puss Bank School
	MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW notes of 12 July 2013
	maccsilkroom - 22 July
	Summary Report - Auto Run - Macclesfield community governance review
	201308071533361631

	6 To review the process for the Stage 1 Consultation
	7 Project Plan
	9 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee 

held on Thursday, 15th August, 2013 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, J Jackson, B Murphy and P Whiteley. 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Councillor L Jeuda 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
Rose Hignett – Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Jamie Oliver – Media Relations Officer 
Lindsey Parton - Registration Service and Business Manager 
 

 
 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2013 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

14 TO REVIEW THE PROCESS FOR THE STAGE 1 CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to the findings of the first stage of consultation with 
stakeholders and the public which had run from 24 June to 30 July 2013.  A 
resume was given of the 8 public meetings that had been held in each of the 
Borough Wards, with an additional meeting in the Central Ward, of the publicity 
that had been given throughout the period, and of the comments and feedback 
received.   



 
It was agreed that the feedback be considered in detail as part of the following 
agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

15 TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING FEEDBACK FROM THE STAGE 1 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Registration Service and Business Manager circulated a summary of the key 
points raised by the public and by Local Councillors at the public meetings held 
between 24 June and 30 July 2013; these were considered in conjunction with 
the meeting notes and the representations that had been received on-line and in 
hard copy.   
 
In total 114 members of the public had attended the eight public meetings and 90 
responses had been received although an additional 165 people had viewed the 
information on line but had then chosen not to complete the form.  Unfortunately 
the responses from stakeholders had been lower than expected with only 15 out 
of a possible 137 being received.  Following analysis of the views expressed a 
summary report had been produced and this had been circulated with the agenda 
papers. 
 
Both Members and Officers were disappointed at the low level of returns and it 
was speculated that this could be partly due to uncertainty over which assets and 
services could be transferred to a town or parish council, and to the resultant 
inability to predict the resulting cost to local residents.  In addition the fact that 
certain assets and services had potentially been excluded from transfer had led 
some people to believe that the introduction of a new council was perhaps not 
worthwhile due to the limited nature of what was possible.  With regard to this last 
point it was agreed that the range and scope of the assets and services that 
could be devolved be discussed further with the Leader and the Cabinet.  
 
Due to the low level of responses the Sub-Committee did not feel it was possible 
to ascertain with confidence what the public wanted. Comparisons were drawn 
between the current arrangements and services provided by Congleton and 
Nantwich Town Councils, and by Poynton Parish Council, all of which were well 
established, and the newly established and evolving Councils in Wilmslow, Styal, 
Handforth and Crewe.   
 
It was felt by some that the information given as part of the consultation process 
should have included more detail in respect of arrangements remaining 
unchanged and also on the possibility of an enhanced Local Service Delivery 
Committee.  Cllr Brendan Murphy referred to a paper he had prepared on this 
latter option and it was agreed that he would forward it to the Registration Service 
and Business Manager for information. 
 
Before proceeding to the next stage it was agreed that more work needed to be 
done to inform and engage the local community, including young people, by the 
innovative use of more varied and wider means of communication such as local 
radio and twitter.  It was agreed that the Communications Team should give 
further consideration to this matter. Also future information should include specific 



examples of what other town and parish councils do along with examples of the 
associated costs to local residents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the consultation information be reformatted to include two options in 
respect of no change with the retention of an enhanced Local Service 
Delivery Committee; and a Town Council for Macclesfield, and that 
specific examples of services, functions, and the associated costs be 
drawn from existing town councils. 

 
2. That the Communications Team prepare a plan on how to make better 

use of a wider range of media. 
 
.  
 

16 PROJECT PLAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, in view of the recommendations shown in minute no 15 above, 
consideration of this matter be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

17 TO CONSIDER THE STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, in view of the recommendations shown in minute no 15 above, 
consideration of this matter be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting date be agreed in due course. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 

 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 

 
 


